Regd. No.NE 907

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XXI Aizawl Wednesday 11.3.1992 Phalguna 21, S.E. 1913 Issue No 31

NOTIFICATION DECLARATION

No. K-12011/12/91-REV/5, the 26th February, 1992. Whereas by Government Notification No-K. 12011/12/91-REV/2 of 18.12.1991 publised in the Official Gazette and two daily local newspapers. it was notified under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (Central Act No. 1 of 1894) (hereinafter referred to as the "said Act") that the land, specified in the Schedule appended to the said Notification was likely to be needed for the public purpose namely Land Acquisition for ESTABLISHMENT OF OFFICE AND STAFF QUARTER OF DISTRICT FISHERY DEVELOPMENT OFFICER, DARLAK PROJECT.

And whereas the appropriate Government (hereinafter referred to as "the Government of Mizoram") after considering the report made under sub-section (2) of the Section 5(A) of the said Act needed for the public purpose specified above.

Now, therefore, the Government declares under Section 6 of the said Act that the said land is required for the public purpose specified above.

The Government also appoints, under clause (c) of Section 3 of the said Act the Land Acquisition Collector, Aizawl District to perform the functions of a Collector, Aizawl for all proceedings hereinafter to be taken in respect of the said land and directs him under Section 7 of the said Act to take order for the acquisition of the said land.

The Collector shall thereupon cause the land to be measured and make a plan of the same under Section 8 of the said Act if not already done as per Section 4 of the said Act, and dispose of all objections and claims after causing a public notice of not less than 15 days to the persons interested at convenient places on or near the lard to be taken, stating the Government intention of taking over the possession of the said land as per Section 9 of the said Act. Then the Collector shall submit a Draft Award to the Government of Mizoram after fulfilling the provisions under Section 11 of the said Act.

A plan of the said land can be inspected at the Office of the Land Acquisition Collector, Aizawl District, Aizawl till the final awad is made under Section 11 of the said Act,

S C H E D U L E Sub-Division MAMIT. Name of Village DARLAK

Pass No.	Name of Persons believed to be interested.	Area In Sq. ft.
V/C Pass.	Pu Laldinliana, Darlak	Ready built house whose plinth area is 936 sqft. and land measuring. 25522.72 Sq. ft.

No. K-11012/5/92-REV/4, the 26th February, 1992. Whereas it appears to the Appropriate Government (hereinafter referred to as "the Government of Mizoram") that the land specified in the scheduled hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "said land") is likely to be needed for public purpose viz. FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS.

Now, therefore, the Government hereby notifies, under sub-section (i) of Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (Central Act 1 of 1894) (hereinafter referred to as the "said Act") that the said land is likely to be needed for the purpose specified above.

- 2. Any person interested in any land being notified may submit their objections to the acquisition in writing to the Land Acquisition Collector, Aizawl within a period of 30 days from the date of publication of Notification in the Mizoram Gazette, who will dispose of the objections and claims as per provisions of 5 and 5(A) of the Land Acquisition Act.
- 3. All persons interested in the said land are hereby warned not to the obstruct or interfere with any surveyor or other persons employed upon the said land for the purpose of the said land of the said acquisition. Any contract for the disposal of the said land by sale, lease, mortgage, assignment, exchange, change of status of Pass or otherwise or any outlay commenced or improvements made therein without the sanction of the Land Acquisition Collector, Aizawl appointed under Para 5 below after the date of publication of this Notification will, under clause (seventh) of Section 24 of the said Act, be disregarded by him while assessing compensation for such parts of the said land as may be finally acquired.
- 4. If the Government is satisfied that the land is needed for the aforesaid purpose, a declaration to that effect under Section 6 of the said Act will be published in the Official Gazette and in to daily newspapers and public notice thereof shall be given in due course. If the acquisition is abandoned wholly or in part, the fact will also be notified in the same manner.

Prominent Member

Prominent Member

Prominent Member

5. The Government further appoints under clause (c) of Section 3 of the said Act, the Land Acquisition Collector, Aizawl to perform the functions of a Collector under the said Act, in respect of the said land.

SPECIFICATION

AREA LOCATION FIELD NOS. BOUNDARIES 1.59 Bighas. Land belonging to Pa Sangliana Durtlang. and Pi Laltluangi. No. J-12011/5/92-REV, the 27th February, 1992. In pursuance to this Departments Notification No. LRR-207/88/Vol-I of 26.11.1991, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute Site Allotment Advisory Board, Thingsualthliah Station Area with immediate effect and until further order. Assit. Settlement Officer-I. Aizawl/His representative. Chairman. 2. Block Development Officer, Thingsulthliah. Secretary. 3. 1) President, Village Council, Thingsulthliah. Member 2) Vice-President, Village Council, Thingsulthliah. Member 3) Secretary, Village Council, Thingsulthliah. Member 4) President, Village Council, Tlangnuam. Member 5) Lalzuia, Village Council Member Member 6) President, Village Council, Seling. Member. Biaknunga, Village Councill Member, Seling. 7) Member Executive Enginear, P.W.D., Serchhip Division. 8) Member Range Officer, Forest Deptt., Seling Range. Member

FUNCTION AND POWERS ETC

10) H. Ngaihhlira

12) Lallianzuala

Rosiamliana

11)

1. The S.A.A.B. shall function as advisory in the matter of selection of applications for house sites.

- 2. The Board shall have its sitting once in a year or more as may be required,
- 3. No TA/DA shall be given to the members of the Board.
- 4. Applications for house sites in planned or unplanned sites shall be received in the Officer of the AO/BDO/ASO concerned. After necessary verification in the usual prescribe manner, the AO/BDO/ASO concerned shall compiled the statement of the applicants in seriatim with the verification report/remarks for consideration of the S.A.A.B.
- 5. The AO/BDO/ASO concerned as Secretary, SAAB shall notify the sitting of the Board in consultation with the Chairman by giving at least 10 (ten) days advance notice to the Board members.
- 6. In case there are more than one (1) applicant for one plot, the S.A.A.B. will recommend such names in order of priority.
- 7. The applicants of the house site along with the minute of the S.A.R.B. Shall then be submitted to the competent authority in proper channel for necessary approval.
- 8. The terms of the Board shall be three (3) years. The Government may however, dissolve earlier or at any time or extend as it may deem necessary in the interest of public.

H. Raltawna, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Revenue Department.